

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

*CBI Vs. Pradeep Kumar
CC No. 82/2024
Date of Institution : 12.07.2024*

11.07.2025

Present : Shri Mandeep Singh Mann, Ld. PP for the CBI.
MHC(M) Shri Gopal & Shri Ajay Kumar from System
Division alongwith case properties.
Accused Pradeep Kumar on bail alongwith Id. Counsel
Shri B.C. Mishra.

PW-13 Shri Raj Kumar is present, he is partly examined and his further examination in chief is deferred on the request of the witness as he is not feeling well and cannot sit for a long duration because of the injury suffered in his leg and even the witness is under examination since 10:15 AM.

Accordingly, to come up for PE on **04.08.2025** and **05.08.2025**.

At the request of PW13 Sh. Raj Kumar, the summons is handed over to the witness/PW-13 physically for the scheduled date.

One copy of the summons be also sent to the Office address of PW 13 Sh. Raj Kumar i.e. Delhi Transport Department (Enforcement Branch), GNCTD, 5/9 Under Hill Road, Delh-54 with the direction to the concerned H.O.D/ In Charge to serve the summons on the witness/PW-13 Sh. Raj Kumar, Head Constable.

The following witnesses shall be examined on the scheduled

dates and the summons be issued accordingly.

SL. No.	Date Fixed	Witnesses to be examined
1	04.08.2025	PW13 Sh. Raj Kumar & Insp. Rahul (LW-8).
2	05.08.2025	Sh. Praveen (LW-3).

The case properties which are desealed during the examination of the PW 13, be resealed with the seal of the Court.

Issue notice to the In-charge of Malkhana and the System Division to depute an official who should be present alongwith the case properties such as laptop, write blocker and speakers to play the audio recordings in the Court on the scheduled dates.

(HASAN ANZAR)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/11.07.2025