

CBI Vs. Pradeep Kumar
CC No. 82/2024
Date of Institution : 12.07.2024
(IA No. 01/2026)

25.05.2026

Present : Sh. Shekhar Gehlot, Ld. PP for the CBI.
Sh. B.C. Mishra, Id. Counsel for accused.

Additional grounds to the application for summoning of defence witnesses is filed. Ld. PP for CBI filed the reply to the application. Both the sides exchanged the copies with each other.

At this stage, after making some submission, Id. Defence Counsel submits that he is contemplating to move another application for summoning of witnesses. He further submits that due to some technical defects in the application, he would be moving a comprehensive application for summoning the defence witnesses and as such the present application be treated as withdrawn with the liberty to file fresh application in accordance with law. Separate endorsement is also made in the application by Id. Defence Counsel to this effect.

Ld. PP for CBI does not object to the withdrawal of the application.

In view of the submission, the present application (*IA No. 01/2026*) is dismissed as withdrawn with the liberty to file a fresh application in accordance with law.

(HASAN ANZAR)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/25.05.2026